
0150-09083-0003 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
The Council 
 
 

DATE 
 

COUNCIL FILE NO. 
 
 
 

FROM 
The Mayor 
 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
 

 

 
 
 

Proposed Amendment No. 5 with Responsible Biosolids Management 
for the Beneficial Use, Loading, Hauling, and Transporting of Biosolids 

 
 

Approved and transmitted for processing. 
See the City Administrative Officer report attached. 

 
 
 

MAYOR 
 

MWS:JPQ:10220144t 
 

CAO 649-d 

06/08/2022

(Andre Herndon for) 



 
 

 

JPQ  Analyst 10220144 City Administrative Officer 
CAO 661 Rev. 07/2018 

Report From 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

Analysis of Proposed Contract 
($25,000 or Greater and Longer than Three Months) 

 
To: The Mayor Date:  C.D. No. 

All 
CAO File No.: 
0150-09083-0003 

Contracting Department/Bureau:  
PW Bureau of Sanitation 

Contact: 
Alan Tran, (310) 648-5995 
Nancy Lantin, (213) 485-2158 

Reference: Transmittal from the Board of Public Works dated February 23, 2021. 

Purpose of Contract: To beneficially use, load, haul, and transport biosolids at the City of Los Angeles’ Green Acres 
Farm. 

Type of Contract:  
(  ) New contract      
(X) Amendment 

Contract Term Dates: 
Three years with one three-year renewal option 

Contract/Amendment Amount: $57,699,357 

Proposed amount $57,699,357 + Prior award(s) $179,569,000 = Total $237,268,357 
Source of funds: Sewer Construction and Maintenance Fund 
Name of Contractor: Responsible Biosolids Management  

Address: P.O. Box 40109, Santa Barbara, CA 93140 
Yes No N/A Contractor has complied with: Yes No N/A 

1. Council has approved the purpose X   8. Business Inclusion Program X   
2. Appropriated funds are available X   9. Equal Benefits & First Source Hiring Ordinances X   
3. Charter Section 1022 findings completed X   10. Contractor Responsibility Ordinance X   
4. Proposals have been requested X   11. Slavery & Border Wall Disclosure Ordinances X   
5. Risk Management review completed X   12. Bidder Certification CEC Form 50 X   
6. Standard Provisions for City Contracts included X   13. Prohibited Contributors (Bidders) CEC Form 55 X   
7. Workforce that resides in the City:      0% 14. California Iran Contracting Act of 2010 X   

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor, authorize the President or two members of the 
Board of Public Works to execute the proposed amendment with Responsible Biosolids Management 
for the beneficial use, loading, hauling, and transporting of biosolids at the City-owned Green Acres 
Farm for a term of three years with one three-year renewal option for a total term of six years and a 
cost not-to-exceed $57,699,357, subject to approval by the City Attorney and compliance with the 
City’s contracting requirements. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with Executive Directive No. 3 (Villaraigosa series), the Board of Public Works (Board), 
on behalf of the Bureau of Sanitation (Bureau), requests authority to execute the proposed 
Amendment No. 5 (Amendment) to Contract No. 94375 with Responsible Biosolids Management 
(RBM) for the beneficial use, loading, hauling, and transporting of biosolids at the City-owned Green 
Acres Farm (Farm) in Kern County, CA. The Amendment will extend the term for three years with one 
three-year renewal option for a total term of six years and increases the cost ceiling by $57,699,357 
for a total cost of $237,268,357. The current contract will expire on November 14, 2022. 

Jessica Quach
CitCitCitCCCCC tCitCitCitCCCCitCitttCiCCCCCittttCitCitCiCC tttCiCCCittttCitCCiCCC tttCiCC ttttttCitCC ttttttCCCiiittttCCCiiiittttCiiiitttii y Administrative O

06-08-22- -

f [ 



CAO File No.  Page 
2 0150-09083-0003 

 
 

 
The City currently produces 750 wet tons per day of Class A “Exceptional Quality” biosolids, which 
are a byproduct of the wastewater treatment process, at the Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant 
(HWRP) and the Terminal Island Water Reclamation Plant (TIWRP). In 2000, the City purchased 
farmland as a place to use the biosolids. Biosolids are rich in nutrients and are used as a soil 
amendment for crops such as alfalfa, sudan grass, milo, corn, and wheat that are grown at the Farm. 
Crops grown and sold from the Farm are not meant for human consumption. 
 
The initial contract with RBM was executed on October 28, 1996 for a period of three years and a 
$6.84 million contract ceiling (C.F. 10-1636). On October 29, 1999, the City executed Amendment 
No. 1 which extended the contract for an additional three years and increased the cost ceiling to $20 
million (C. F. 99-1728). On September 2000, the City executed Amendment No. 2 which extended the 
contract for an additional ten years and increased the contract ceiling to $74.6 million (C. F. 99-2107). 
On September 17, 2010, the Board of Public Works authorized the continuation of the contract on a 
month-to-month basis and increased the ceiling to $81.1 million for a period not to exceed six months 
until Amendment No. 3 could be completed. The Board of Public Works authorized a second month-
to-month extension on March 16, 2011 for a period not to exceed six months and increased the 
ceiling to $84.1 million. On September 27, 2011, the City executed Amendment No. 3, which 
extended the contract for three years with a one-year renewal option for a maximum of four years and 
increased the cost ceiling to $108.7 million (C. F. 10-1636-S1). On October 31, 2014, the City 
executed Amendment No. 4 which extended the contract for an additional eight years and increased 
the ceiling to $17.9 million (C. F. 14-1314). The proposed Amendment will allow the Bureau sufficient 
time to distribute a Request for Proposals and negotiate a new contract for these services. 
 
The scope of services provided will not change. Under the terms of the original agreement, RBM will 
continue to load, transport and haul biosolids from HWRP and TIWRP to the Farm for beneficial use. 
The proposed Amendment will increase the compensation for services including hauling and 
transporting biosolids from HWRP and TIWRP, mileage, and fee adjustments. The cost to transport 
and haul biosolids from HWRP will increase from $31.47-$42.81 per wet ton to $36.52-$49.67 per wet 
ton depending on the tonnage transported per day. The cost to haul and transport biosolids from 
TIWRP is the same as the proposed cost from HWRP plus an additional $5.87 per wet ton. Mileage 
will increase from $87.12 per hour to $101.09 per hour for 0-99 miles traveled and from $4.01 per 
hour to $4.64 per hour for mileage over 100 miles. In addition to changes in compensation, the 
proposed Amendment includes updates to City provisions including the COVID-19 vaccination 
requirement. 
 
On June 11, 2013, in accordance with Charter Section 1022, the Personnel Department determined 
that City forces do not have the expertise to perform the work required. In accordance with the Los 
Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5(a), Council approval is required as the term of the contract 
exceeds three years. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
There is no additional General Fund impact. Funding is to be provided by the Sewer Construction and 
Maintenance Fund. The Amendment contains a Financial Liability Clause which limits the City’s 
annual financial obligation to the amount approved in the corresponding year’s budget. 
 
 



CAO File No.  Page 
3 0150-09083-0003 

 
 

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT 
 
The recommendations in this report complies with the City’s financial policies as expenditures of 
special funds are limited to the mandates of the funding source. 
 
MWS:JPQ:10220144 
 
 
Attachment 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 1 

C-94375-5

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

AND RESPONSIBLE BIOSOLIDS MANAGEMENT, INC., FOR THE LOADING, 
TRANSPORTING AND BENEFICIAL USE OF THE CITY BIOSOLIDS 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 2 
 

INDEX TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

AND RESPONSIBLE BIOSOLIDS MANAGEMENT, INC., FOR THE LOADING, 
TRANSPORTING, AND BENEFICIAL USE OF CITY BIOSOLIDS 

(AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO CONTRACT C-94375) 
 

ARTICLES           PAGE 
ARTICLE 1 CONSTRUCTIONS OF PROVISIONS AND TITLES HERE         5 
ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS               5 
ARTICLE 3 PROJECT DESCRIPTION             6 
ARTICLE 4 RESPONSIBILITIES OF AND TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY RBM       6 
ARTICLE 5  RESPONSIBILITIES OF AND TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY CITY       6 
ARTICLE 6 SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION            6 
ARTICLE 7 SUBCONTRACTORS              6 
ARTICLE 8 COMPENSATION, INVOICING AND PAYMENT          6 
ARTICLE 9 CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS            9 
ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS             9 
ARTICLE 11 INDEMNIFICATION              9 
ARTICLE 12 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR            9 
ARTICLE 13 WARRANTY AND RESPONSIBILITY OF RBM          9 
ARTICLE 14 MANDATORY PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO NON-DISCRIMINATION IN 
 EMPLOYMENT              9 
ARTICLE 15 MINORITY AND WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE OUTREACH                  
 PROGRAM             10 
ARTICLE 16 PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT OR DELEGATION       10 
ARTICLE 17 CONTACT PERSONS – PROPER ADDRESSES – NOTIFICATION      10 
ARTICLE 18 TERM OF AGREEMENT           10 
ARTICLE 19 EXCUSABLE DELAYS           11 
ARTICLE 20 TIME OF EFFECTIVENESS           11 
ARTICLE 21 DISPUTES             11 
ARTICLE 22 INTEGRATED AGREEMENT           11 
ARTICLE 23 APPLICABLE LAW, INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT AND                
 SEVERABILITY, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS        11 
ARTICLE 24 CURRENT LOS ANGELES CITY BUSINESS TAX                             
 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE          12 
ARTICLE 25 TECHNICAL REVIEW AND ADVISE COMMITTEE        12 
ARTICLE 26 PROTECTION OF TRADE NAME PRODUCTS        12 
ARTICLE 27 CLAIMS FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS         12 
ARTICLE 28 CHILD SUPPORT ASSIGNMENT ORDERS         12 
ARTICLE 29  LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE & WORKER RETENTION ORDINANCE     12 
ARTICLE 30 BURMA (MYANMAR) POLICY          12 
ARTICLE 31 EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE          13 
ARTICLE 32 CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY ORDINANCE        13 
ARTICLE 33 BREACH             13 
ARTICLE 34 DISCOUNT TERMS            13 
ARTICLE 35 MUNICIPAL LOBBYING ORDINANCE         13 
ARTICLE 36 SLAVERY DISCLOSURE ORDINANCE         13 
ARTICLE 37 CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION ORDINANCE      13 
ARTICLE 38 KEY CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL          13 
ARTICLE 39 WAIVER             13 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 3 
 

ARTICLE 40 ACCESS AND ACCOMMODATIONS          13 
ARTICLE 41 ENTIRE CONTRACT            14 
ARTICLE 42 PERMITS             14 
ARTICLE 43 MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS          14 
ARTICLE 44 FALSE CLAIMS ACT            14 
ARTICLE 45 FIRST SOURCE HIRING ORDINANCE         14 
ARTICLE 46 RESTRICTIONS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND FUNDRAISING     
 IN CITY ELECTIONS            15 
ARTICLE 47 IRAN CONTRACTING ACT OF 2010          15 
ARTICLE 48 CONTRACTORS’ USE OF CRIMINAL HISTORY FOR CONSIDERATION  

OF EMPLOYMENT APPLICATIONS          15 
ARTICLE 49 CONFIDENTIALITY            16 
ARTICLE 50 DISCLOSURE OF BORDER WALL CONTRACTING ORDINANCE      16 
ARTICLE 51     COVID VACCINATION REQUIREMENTS          16 
 
 

ATTACHMENT LIST 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 EMS CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENT 
ATTACHMENT 2 COMPOSTING SITE MAP 
ATTACHMENT 3 RBM LIST OF EQUIPMENT AND FARM LABOR 
ATTACHMENT 4 CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 5 BUSINESS TAX REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 6 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 7 INSURANCE 
ATTACHMENT 8 EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 9 SERVICE CONTRACTOR WORKER RETENTION ORDINANCE/ 
   LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE  
ATTACHMENT 10 NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
ATTACHMENT 11 MUNICIPAL LOBBYING ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 12 CONTRACT HISTORY 
ATTACHMENT 13 LOS ANGELES RESIDENCE INFORMATION 
ATTACHMENT 14 SLAVERY DISCLOSURE ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 15 MBE/WBE/OBE SUBCONTRACTOR OUTREACH PROGRAM 
ATTACHMENT 16 FIRST SOURCE HIRING ORDINANCE 
ATTACHMENT 17 CONTRACT BIDDER CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION AND FUNDRAISING  
   RESTRICTIONS 
ATTACHMENT 18 IRAN CONTRACTING ACT OF 2010 AFFIDAVIT 

 
 
 

  



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 4 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND RBM 
FOR THE LOADING, TRANSPORTING  

AND BENEFICIAL USE OF CITY BIOSOLIDS 
 

This Amendment No. 5 is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
a municipal corporation, acting by order of and through its Board of Public Works (hereinafter 
referred to as “CITY”) and RESPONSIBLE BIOSOLIDS MANAGEMENT, INC. (hereinafter 
referred to as “RBM”); is set forth as follows: 
 

WITNESSETH 
 
WHEREAS, CITY currently produces approximately 665 wet tons per day of Class A 
“Exceptional Quality” (Class A “EQ”) BIOSOLIDS at Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant 
(HWRP) and Terminal Island Water Reclamation Plant (TIWRP); and 
 
WHEREAS, CITY’s BIOSOLIDS meet U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s regulations and 
state guidelines for composting and land application; and 
 
WHEREAS, CITY’s BIOSOLIDS are known to contain nitrogen and other nutrients making it a 
highly desirable soil amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, CITY owns the Green Acres Farm (FARM), described as the 4,688 acres of land 
adjacent to Interstate 5 just south of Taft Highway in Bakersfield, California; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM and the CITY have agreed through the term of this Agreement that RBM shall 
have the exclusive right to deliver and apply BIOSOLIDS to the FARM; and 
 
WHEREAS, CITY and RBM entered into an Agreement (Contract C-94375) for BIOSOLIDS 
loading, transporting, and beneficial use activities on October 28, 1996; and  
 
WHEREAS, RBM’s original contract was amended on October 29, 1999 to renew the contract for 
three (3) years with an additional three (3)-year renewal option; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM assisted the CITY in the purchase of the FARM property on February 21, 2000; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 19, 2000, the CITY executed Amendment No. 2 to Contract C-94375 
to extend the contract term for ten (10) years; and  
 
WHEREAS, RBM willingly participated in the past legal challenge to overturn Measure “E”, 
which intended to ban the land application of BIOSOLIDS in Kern County; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM has lobbied against efforts in Sacramento to alter existing law that would allow 
Counties and Cities to ban land application of BIOSOLIDS at their sole discretion; and 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 5 
 

WHEREAS, in September of 2011, the City Administration Office (CAO) requested a 10% per 
ton reduction in the current price charged by RBM for loading, transporting and beneficially using 
BIOSOLIDS at the FARM. RBM agreed to provide the discount to the CITY for the year as 
requested; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2011, the CITY executed Amendment No. 3 to Contract C-94375 
to extend the contract term for three (3) years with an additional one (1)-year renewal option; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM has complied with the CITY’s MBE/WBE/OBE subcontractor outreach 
program; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM has remained as the lowest cost alternative to the CITY in their ability to 
beneficially use BIOSOLIDS; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 15, 2014, the CITY executed Amendment No. 4 to Contract C-94375 
to extend the contract for additional five (5) years with one (1), 3-year renewal option; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM has successfully and continuously land-applied BIOSOLIDS as soil 
fertilizer/amendment to grow agricultural products at the FARM from 1996 to present; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY has a continued need for BIOSOLIDS transporting services; and 
 
WHEREAS, RBM has provided satisfactory service to the CITY thus far and has complied with 
all federal, state, and local regulatory and contractual requirements; and  
 
WHEREAS, this AGREEMENT is for three (3) years with one (1), 3-year renewal option, and the 
total ceiling cost for this entire AGREEMENT is approximately $237,268,357; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY desires to retain RBM to provide the required loading, transporting, and 
beneficial use services of the CITY’s BIOSOLIDS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants, and agreements hereinafter set 
forth, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1 – CONSTRUCTIONS OF PROVISIONS AND TITLES HEREIN 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 2 – DEFINITIONS 
 
Add the following definition in this Article to read as follows: 
 
HWRP or HTP Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant (HWRP) or Hyperion 

Treatment Plant (HTP) owned and operated by the City of Los 
Angeles 

 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 6 
 

 
ARTICLE 3 – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
No change in this Article. 
  
ARTICLE 4 – RESPONSIBILITIES OF AND TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY RBM 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 5 – RESPONSIBILITIES OF AND TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY CITY  
 
No change in this Article. 

 
ARTICLE 6 – SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION 

  
 No change in this Article. 
   

ARTICLE 7 – SUBCONTRACTORS  
 

No change in this Article.  
 

ARTICLE 8 – COMPENSATION, INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
 
Modify Subarticle 8.2 to read as follows:  
 
8.2 RBM agrees that the cost to the CITY for loading, transporting, and beneficial use services 

of BIOSOLIDS shall be based on the average bimonthly tonnage, which is determined by 
the bimonthly total tonnage divided by the number of days of the pay period. The 
November 2020 cost is as follows: 

    
Table A: Hauling and Tipping Fee from HWRP to FARM 

  
WTPD $/wt  WTPD $/wt 

300 $49.67  475 $42.59 
325 $48.68  500 $41.57 
350 $47.65  525 $40.58 
375 $46.64  550 $39.56 
400 $45.65  575 $38.55 
425 $44.61  600 $37.52 
450 $43.62  625 $36.52 

   *wt = wet ton 
 
The cost for transporting BIOSOLIDS from TIWRP to the FARM will be the same as from 
HWRP plus an additional $5.87 per wet ton. 
 
For any bi-monthly billing period that does not meet the minimum average daily tonnage 
of 300 WTPD going to the FARM, the price is $59.47 per ton for transporting BIOSOLIDS 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 7 
 

from HWRP, and the price is $65.34 for transporting BIOSOLIDS from TIWRP. This 
applies only to a temporary reduction of less than the 300 WTPD minimum for a period of 
30 days or less and not more often than one billing period in any calendar year unless the 
loss of BIOSOLIDS production is beyond the CITY’s control. 
 
During any bi-monthly billing period that CITY uses RBM for biosolids loading and 
hauling as described in Article 8.2.3, in an amount exceeding 50 WTPD, the CITY shall 
be billed at the next lowest $/wt rate for all loads processed at the FARM by RBM. 
 
The tipping fee for biosolids received via CITY vehicles at the FARM is $17.43 per ton. 
The fee will be adjusted annually in accordance with the contract. 
 
All rates in ARTICLE 8, with the exception of regulatory increases shown in 8.2.7 for 
hauling and land application, shall be adjusted on November 15, 2022 for the first year of 
this Amendment based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) with a cap of 5% each year. 
After the first year of this Amendment, the rates will be adjusted yearly for the succeeding 
anniversary date (November 15), which will reflect the cumulative changes in the CPI-U. 
 
8.2.1 No change to this Subarticle 
 
8.2.2 No change to this Subarticle. 
 
8.2.3 No change to this Subarticle. 

 
Modify Subarticle 8.2.4 to read as follows: 
 

8.2.4 CITY pays RBM for services rendered under Section 4.3.2 as follows: 
From 0 to 99 Miles $101.09 per hour 
Over 100 Miles $4.64 per mile plus the fuel surcharge shown in 8.5.3. 

 
Mileage (for computation) is determined as the distance from the respective 
wastewater treatment plant, (either HWRP or TIWRP), to the designated site, one 
way. 
 

Modify Subarticle 8.2.5 to read as follows: 
 

8.2.5 RBM agrees that the cost of the CITY, as specified in 8.2 and 8.2.1 is increased by 
$3.08 per ton during periods of inclement weather if the trucks hauling the CITY’s 
BIOSOLIDS must be towed into or out of the fields on the FARM or OTHER 
SITES. 

 
Modify Subarticle 8.2.6 to read as follows: 
 

8.2.6 The CITY has requested discounts in the current rate charged by RBM for loading, 
transporting and beneficially using BIOSOLIDS at the FARM. RBM will offer the 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 8 
 

CITY discounts on its rate per ton based on the bi monthly billing period as set 
forth in the Table A as follows: 
 
349 wt/day or less – no discount 
350 wt/day – 399 wt/day – 1.5% discount 
400 wt/day – 424 wt/day – 4% discount 
425 wt/day – 449 wt/day – 1.5% discount 
450 wt/day and above – no discount  

 
Add Subarticle 8.2.7 to read as follows: 
 

8.2.7 Additional fee adjustment of $0.71 per ton for Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Trucking Regulations shall be effective for the remaining term of this 
Amendment. 
 
Additional fee adjustment of $0.54 per ton for EPA/California Air Resources Board 
(CARB) requirements shall be effective for the remaining term of this Amendment. 
 
Additional fee adjustment of $0.31 per ton for the California State AB 1522 Healthy 
Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014 shall be effective for the remaining term 
of this Amendment. 
 
Additional fee adjustment of $0.80 per ton for the California State AB 1513 
Compensation for Non-Productive Time shall be effective for the remaining term 
of this Amendment. 

 
 8.4      ADJUSTMENT TO PAYMENT 

   
Modify Subarticle 8.4.3 to read as follows: 
 

8.4.3 The cost-per-ton specified in Sections 8.2 through 8.2.5 of this Article shall be 
adjusted on November 15, 2021 and November 15, 2022, for the first year of this 
amendment based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) with a cap of 5% each 
year, and on each or any anniversary of the contract execution date (November 15), 
to reflect the cumulative changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U). 

 
The cost-per-ton specified in Sections 8.2 through 8.2.5 of this Article will be 
calculated as specified herein subject to the CITY’s discretion under 8.4.1 and 
8.4.2.  The CPI-U will be the value published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
U.S. of the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA area.  The CPI currently listed 
at http://www.bls.gov/ro9/pachist.htm. 

 
 
 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 9 
 

On each anniversary, the cost-per-ton specified in 8.2 through 8.2.5 shall be 
adjusted in accordance with the inflation factor as follows: 

 
 IN = [(CPI-U1) / (CPI-UB)] 
 

  Where: 
  IN  = the annual inflation factor 
  CPI-U1 = the published CPI-U as of the adjustment date 
  CPI-UB = the published CPI-U as of the Amendment’s execution date 
 
Modify Subarticle 8.8 to read as follows: 
 
8.8 The cost ceiling for all the fees and services identified in the Agreement, Amendment No. 

1, Amendment No.2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, and Amendment No. 5 is 
$237,268,357. 

 
ARTICLE 9 – CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 10 – INSURANCE AND BONDS  

 
No change in this Article. 

 
 ARTICLE 11 – INDEMNIFICATION  
 
No change to this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 12 – INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS  

 
No change in this Article.  

 
ARTICLE 13 – WARRANTY AND RESPONSIBILITY OF RBM  

 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 14 – NON-DISCRIMINATION, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AND 
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAM 

Modify this Article to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 14 - MANDATORY PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO NON-DISCRIMINATION 
IN EMPLOYMENT 
 
Unless otherwise exempt, this CONTRACT is subject to the applicable non-discrimination, equal 
benefits, equal employment practices, and affirmative action program provisions in LAAC Section 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 10 
 

10.8 et seq., as amended from time to time. 
   

A. RBM shall comply with the applicable non-discrimination and affirmative action 
provisions of the laws of the United States of America, the State of California, and 
CITY.  In performing this CONTRACT, RBM shall not discriminate in any of its 
hiring or employment practices against any employee or applicant for employment 
because of such person’s race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender, gender identity, age, disability, domestic partner status, marital 
status, or medical condition. 

   
B. The requirements of Section 10.8.2.1 of the LAAC, the Equal Benefits Ordinance, 

and the provisions of Section 10.8.2.1(f) are incorporated and made a part of this 
CONTRACT by reference. 

 
C. The provisions of Section 10.8.3 of the LAAC are incorporated and made a part of 

this CONTRACT by reference and will be known as the “Equal Employment 
Practices” provisions of this CONTRACT. 

 
D. The provisions of Section 10.8.4 of the LAAC are incorporated and made a part of 

this CONTRACT by reference and will be known as the “Affirmative Action 
Program” provisions of this CONTRACT.  

 
Any subcontract entered into by RBM for work to be performed under this CONTRACT must 
include an identical provision. 
 
ARTICLE 15 – MINORITY AND WOMEN BUSINESS OUTREACH PROGRAM  
 
No change to this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 16 – PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT OR DELEGATION  

 
No change in this Article.  
 
ARTICLE 17 – CONTACT PERSONS – PROPER ADDRESSES – NOTIFICATION 
 
No change in this Article. 

 
 

ARTICLE 18 – TERM OF AGREEMENT 
 

Modify this Article to read as follows: 
 

This AGREEMENT shall be for one (1) term of three (3) years with one (1), three (3)-year renewal 
option, to be exercised at the CITY’s sole discretion. The AGREEMENT shall be effective on 
November 15, 2022 or upon execution of by all parties hereto, whichever is later.  
 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 11 
 

ARTICLE 19 – FORCE MAJEURE 

Modify this Article to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 19 – EXCUSABLE DELAYS 

Neither party shall be liable for its delay or failure to perform any obligation under and in 
accordance with this CONTRACT, if the delay or failure arises out of fires, floods, earthquakes, 
epidemics, quarantine restrictions, other natural occurrences, strikes, lockouts (other than a lockout 
by the party or any of the party's Subcontractors), freight embargoes, terrorist acts, insurrections 
or other civil disturbances, or other similar events to those described above, but in each case the 
delay or failure to perform must be beyond the control and without any fault or negligence of the 
party delayed or failing to perform (these events are referred to in this provision as "Force Majeure 
Events").  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a delay or failure to perform by a Subcontractor of RBM shall not 
constitute a Force Majeure Event, unless the delay or failure arises out of causes beyond the control 
of both RBM and Subcontractor, and without any fault or negligence of either of them. In such 
case, RBM shall not be liable for the delay or failure to perform, unless the goods or services to be 
furnished by the Subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit 
RBM to perform timely. As used in this CONTRACT, the term "Subcontractor" means a 
subcontractor at any tier.  

In the event RBM’S delay or failure to perform arises out of a Force Majeure Event, RBM agrees 
to use commercially reasonable best efforts to obtain the goods or services from other sources, and 
to otherwise mitigate the damages and reduce the delay caused by the Force Majeure Event. 
 
ARTICLE 20 – TIME OF EFFECTIVENESS  
 
No change in this Article.  
 
ARTICLE 21 – DISPUTE  
 
No change in this Article.  
 
ARTICLE 22 – INTEGRATED AGREEMENT 
 
No change in this Article. 

 
ARTICLE 23 – APPLICABLE LAW, INTERPRETATION, ENFORCEMENT AND 
SEVERABILITY; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 12 
 

ARTICLE 24 – CURRENT LOS ANGELES CITY BUSINESS TAX REGISTRATION 
CERTIFICATE 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 25 – TECHNICAL REVIEW AND ADVICE COMMITTEE  
 
No change in this Article. 

   
ARTICLE 26 – PROTECTION OF TRADE NAME PRODUCTS  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 27 – CLAIMS FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS  

Modify this Article to read as follows: 

RBM shall promptly pay when due all amounts owed for labor and materials furnished in the 
performance of this CONTRACT so as to prevent any lien or other claim under any provision of 
law from arising against any CITY property (including reports, documents, and other tangible or 
intangible matter produced by RBM hereunder), and shall pay all amounts due under the 
Unemployment Insurance Act or any other applicable law with respect to labor used to perform 
under this CONTRACT. 

ARTICLE 28 – CHILD SUPPORT ASSIGNMENT ORDERS  
 
No change in this Article. 

ARTICLE 29 – LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE (LWO)/SERVICE CONTRACT WORKER 
RETENTION ORDINANCE (SCWRO) 

Modify this Article to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 29 - LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE & WORKER RETENTION ORDINANCE 

RBM is exempt from the CITY LWO/WRO 

ARTICLE 30 – BURMA (MYANMAR) POLICY 
 
Modify this Article to read as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 30 (DELETED) 
 
This article intentionally left blank. 
 

 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 13 
 

ARTICLE 31 – EQUAL BENEFITS ORDINANCE 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 32 - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY ORDINANCE  

No change in this Article. 

ARTICLE 33 - BREACH  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 34 - DISCOUNT TERMS  
 
No change in this Article. 

 
ARTICLE 35 - MUNICIPAL LOBBYING ORDINANCE  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 36 - SLAVERY DISCLOSURE ORDINANCE  
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 37 – CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION ORDINANCE 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 38 - KEY CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 39 – WAIVER 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 40 – AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

Modify this Article to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 40 - ACCESS AND ACCOMMODATIONS  

RBM represents and certifies that:  

A. RBM shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 
Section 12101 et seq., the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. Section 701 et 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 14 
 

seq., the Fair Housing Act, and its implementing regulations and any subsequent amendments, 
and California Government Code Section 11135;  

B. RBM shall not discriminate on the basis of disability or on the basis of a person’s 
relationship to, or association with, a person who has a disability;  

C. RBM shall provide reasonable accommodation upon request to ensure equal access to 
CITY-funded programs, services, and activities;  

D. Construction will be performed in accordance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility 
Standards (UFAS), 24 C.F.R. Part 40; and  

E. The buildings and facilities used to provide services under this CONTRACT are in 
compliance with the federal and state standards for accessibility as set forth in the 2010 ADA 
Standards, California Title 24, Chapter 11, or other applicable federal and state law.  

RBM understands that CITY is relying upon these certifications and representations as a condition 
to funding this CONTRACT. Any subcontract entered into by RBM for work to be performed 
under this Contract must include an identical provision. 

ARTICLE 41 – ENTIRE CONTRACT 
 
No change in this Article. 
 
ARTICLE 42 – PERMITS 

No change in this Article. 

ARTICLE 43 – MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS 

No change in this Article. 

ARTICLE 44 – FALSE CLAIMS ACT 

No change in this Article. 

ARTICLE 45 - FIRST SOURCE HIRING ORDINANCE 

No change in this Article. 
 
 
 
 
 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 15 
 

ARTICLE 46 - COMPLIANCE WITH LOS ANGELES CITY CHARTER SECTION 470(c)(12) 
FOR MEASURE H/CONTRACTOR CONTRIBUTIONS/FUNDRAISING  
 
Modify this Article to read as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 46 - RESTRICTIONS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND FUNDRAISING 
IN CITY ELECTIONS  
 
Unless otherwise exempt, if this CONTRACT is valued at $100,000 or more and requires approval 
by an elected CITY office, RBM, RBM’S principals, and RBM’S Subcontractors expected to 
receive at least $100,000 for performance under this CONTRACT, and the principals of those 
Subcontractors (the “Restricted Persons”) shall comply with Charter Section 470(c)(12) and 
LAMC Section 49.7.35. Failure to comply entitles CITY to terminate this CONTRACT and to 
pursue all available legal remedies. Charter Section 470(c)(12) and LAMC Section 49.7.35 limit 
the ability of the Restricted Persons to make campaign contributions to and engage in fundraising 
for certain elected CITY officials or candidates for elected CITY office for twelve months after 
this CONTRACT is signed. Additionally, RBM, subject to Charter Section 470(c)(12), is required 
to comply with disclosure requirements by submitting a completed and signed Ethics Commission 
Form 55 and to amend the information in that form as specified by law. Any contractor subject to 
Charter Section 470(c)(12) shall include the following notice in any contract with any 
Subcontractor expected to receive at least $100,000 for performance under this CONTRACT:  
 

“Notice Regarding Restrictions on Campaign Contributions and Fundraising in City Elections  
 
You are a subcontractor on City of Los Angeles Contract #_________________. Pursuant to 
the City of Los Angeles Charter Section 470(c)(12) and related ordinances, you and your 
principals are prohibited from making campaign contributions to and fundraising for certain 
elected City of Los Angeles (“CITY”) officials and candidates for elected CITY office for 
twelve months after the CITY contract is signed. You are required to provide the names and 
contact information of your principals to the CONTRACTOR and to amend that information 
within ten business days if it changes during the twelve-month time period. Failure to comply 
may result in termination of this Contract and any other available legal remedies. Information 
about the restrictions may be found online at ethics.lacity.org or by calling the Los Angeles 
City Ethics Commission at (213) 978-1960.” 

ARTICLE 47 - IRAN CONTRACTING ACT OF 2010 

No change in this Article. 

(Add) ARTICLE 48 - CONTRACTORS’ USE OF CRIMINAL HISTORY FOR 
CONSIDERATION OF EMPLOYMENT APPLICATIONS 
 
RBM shall comply with the City Contractors’ Use of Criminal History for Consideration of 
Employment Applications Ordinance, LAAC Section 10.48 et seq., as amended from time to time. 
Any subcontract entered into by RBM for work to be performed under this CONTRACT must 
include an identical provision. 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 16 
 

 
(Add) ARTICLE 49 – CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
All documents, information, and materials provided to RBM by CITY or developed by RBM 
pursuant to this CONTRACT (collectively “Confidential Information”) are confidential. RBM 
shall not provide or disclose any Confidential Information or their contents or any information 
therein, either orally or in writing, to any person or entity, except as authorized by CITY or as 
required by law. RBM shall immediately notify CITY of any attempt by a third party to obtain 
access to any Confidential Information. This provision will survive expiration or termination of 
this CONTRACT. 
 
Notwithstanding Article 49, RBM cannot be held in breach for disclosing CONFIDENTIAL 
INFORMATION if such disclosure is to comply with any Federal, State, and Local law regarding 
the land application of biosolids, farming, and protection of water quality. 
 
(Add) ARTICLE 50 – DISCLOSURE OF BORDER WALL CONTRACTING ORDINANCE 

RBM shall comply with Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.50 et seq., ‘Disclosure of 
Border Wall Contracting.’ CITY may terminate this CONTRACT at any time if CITY determines 
that RBM failed to fully and accurately complete the required affidavit and disclose all Border 
Wall Bids and Border Wall Contracts, as defined in LAAC Section 10.50.1. 

(Add) ARTICLE 51 – COVID VACCINATION REQUIRMENTS 

Employees of Contractor and/or persons working on its behalf, including, but not limited to, 
subcontractors (collectively, “Contractor Personnel”) must be fully vaccinated against the novel 
coronavirus 2019 (“COVID-19”) prior to (1) interacting in person with City employees, 
contractors, or volunteers, (2) working on City property while performing services under this 
Agreement, and/or (3) coming into contact with the public while performing services under this 
Agreement (collectively, “In-Person Services”). “Fully vaccinated” means that 14 or more days 
have passed since Contractor Personnel has received the final dose of a two-dose COVID-19 
vaccine series (Moderna or Pfizer-BioNTech) or a single dose of a one-dose COVID-19 vaccine 
(Johnson & Johnson/Janssen) and all booster doses recommended by the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention.  Prior to assigning Contractor Personnel to perform In-Person Services, 
Contractor shall obtain proof that such Contractor Personnel has been fully vaccinated. The 
contractor shall retain such proof for the document retention period set forth in this Agreement. 
The contractor shall grant medical or religious exemptions to Contractor Personnel as required by 
law. 



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 17 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same in quadruplicate, 
and this AGREEMENT is executed by the City of Los Angeles, acting by and through its Board 
of Public Works, and by RBM. 

 
FOR THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES   FOR RBM 
APPROVED AND AGREED TO:   APPROVED AND AGREED TO: 

 
 
 

BY_________________________________ 
         Board of Public Works 

 
 
 

BY_________________________________  BY__________________________ 
        Board of Public Works                          JON COFFIN, President 
                 Responsible Biosolids Management, Inc 
 
Date: 
       Date: 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MIKE FEUER, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
BY ________________________________ 
      ADENA HOPENSTAND    ATTEST:  
       Deputy City Attorney 

 
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

Date: 
 
 
       BY__________________________ 

              Deputy City Clerk 
 

        Date: 
  





Attachment 1 
EMS REQUIREMENTS FOR BIOSOLIDS CONTRACTORS 

EMS 
element 

# 

Contractor Requirement Procedures or documents required 

2 Copies of City's BIOSOLIDS Policy Statement 
4 Copies of all legal and other requirements 

Part 503 requirements
State and Regional Boards General Order
requirements
Contract AGREEMENT requirements with
City of Los Angeles
CWEA Manual of Good Practice
Requirements for Land Application of
BIOSOLIDS

Permits, General Order Permits, County 
permits, contract AGREEMENTs with 
farmers, City's contract AGREEMENTs 
for hauling, and land application 

5 Copies of City's goals and objectives for
the BIOSOLIDS program
Contractor's goals and objectives for land
application site

Farm management plan
Goals established by contractor for
land application and farming sites

6 Copy of the City's public participation
program and plan
Contractor's public participation program
and plan

Copies of contractor’s brochures and
flyers
Statement from contractor concerning
public relations, which should include
contact person and their number

7 Organizational chart from contractor, 
identifying roles and responsibilities from 
hauling to land application to farming  

Contractor structure, which includes roles 
and responsibilities for hauling, land 
application and farming 

8 Training program that addresses the 
requirements of the EMS 

Contractor needs to develop a training 
program for the EMS and provide 
schedule to implement training for 
necessary personnel 

9 Identify the contractor roles and 
responsibilities in the communication program 

Develop a plan that addresses 
communication levels, from the 
contractor to City, city to contractor, and 
contractor to public 

10 Verify that contractor has procedures that 
address the items listed: 

Truck loading procedures
Land application procedures
Site inspection procedures
Monitoring procedures
Communication procedures (included in
element 9)
Permitting procedures and protocol

Obtain copies of all the procedures from 
the contractor. If procedures do not exist, 
have procedures developed  



RBM Contract Amendment No. 5 Page 19 
 

11 Copies of emergency preparedness and 
response procedures which include spill 
response, natural disasters, wet weather, etc. 

Obtain copies from contractor. If 
procedures do not exist, have procedures 
developed 

12 Obtain copies of all documents supporting the 
EMS and place on internal communication 
database 

Identify documents that contractor have 
supporting EMS and develop a procedure 
to have contractor submit current and 
revised documents to City's EMS internal 
communication database 

13 Obtain documents and procedures supporting 
monitoring and measurement results for legal 
and other requirements 

See comments under element 4 

15 Obtain an annual summary of BIOSOLIDS 
operations from contractor 

Annual reports required for legal and 
other requirements 

16  Statement concerning participation in the 
internal and third party audits. Develop action 
plan if non-conformances are identified 
 

Review documents, conduct site visits, 
interview staff, and address non-
conformances identified 

 

  

 











































































���������	
��
�
�
�����������

�����
��
��
����������
��������
�
�
������ ���!
"#��

�$�
����������
�������
���$������
��
%�
��������&
��
��'��(�����
��
)��*���
�#%+���
��
�
�
���"�
���
����������
��
�
�
�������
�������
��������
"��
��,#���
��
�������"���&
�
�����"���
��
�
��
�����������
����
���
������
��-
��
��
�
�
�����������

�����
��
���#
��
�#�

�������"��� �!&

���������

���	
��
���������	
�������
	�
����
�	
���
���	
�������
����	
������ �	���!
 ��
"#�$	 �����	%�
!�	&���'	��
��	$���
���	��(����  �

��
���	�����)���'	�� 
$*+�"	��,	���
�	���,

��-
��.�
�,  � ���$$

 ��/	�.	���	��0
�
�	��,	���	�0
���
�'	����,�	��,	%
)���
*��	����1	2���	���

�
 ��/	����	����	3	�4	$*��
���	��0
�
�  � ���$*

��������	�����	5��
	
��	 �	6����7��01	6�
���,4��-	�4
�����	
�������
	 �4)��/

��8*�8*�*$

$����
��$�+

$'���'���
*��'���
�'���

� 9 � ���$$*+#� ��8�$8*�*$ ��8�$8*�** $'���'���
*'���'���
*'���'���

$'���'���

���������	�
��
��

�����	����
��


�����	����
��

:���;	"*�3$���

�������
���
��<1�7���
������������4

� 9 � �6+��$��#	��$ �#8*�8*�*� �#8*�8*�*$

=

=
= =

=

�.����
��/
�0
�.�
�'�*�
���1��'��
����1���
'�
1��1�����
'�0���
�.�
�2��������
����
�.����0�
����1�
)���
'�
����*����
��
�11�����1�
)��.
�.�
����1/
���*������&

������� �!
�00�����(
1�*���(�

�������
0
	

�������
�
	

�������
�
	

�������
1
	

�������
'
	

�������
�
	

���1
3

����	
1����1�

 �41�
��!	
0�2

�5����
�������	

�����1��

 �41�
���
�6�!	
�.���

�������

��*�����
���'��	1����0�1���
���'��	1�*���(��

�.��
1����0�1���
��
������
��
�
������
�0
��0��������
���/
���
1��0���
��
��(.��
����
�.�
1����0�1���
.�����&
�.��
1����0�1���
����
���
�00������*��/
��
��(���*��/
������
�2����
��
�����
�.�
1�*���(�
�00�����
'/
�.�
����1���
'���)&
�.��
1����0�1���
�0
�������1�
����
���
1���������
�
1�����1�
'��)���
�.�
������(
������� �!�
���.���7��
������������*�
��
�����1���
���
�.�
1����0�1���
.�����&

�����>

:6
�	����,
��;

:��	����,
��;

?

?

�
4
�

��'�
)*�

����
����

��
�	
�	��	 ���
59	����	���	6��
 
��	�5	
������ �	�
���%	����&	��!�	����	
����%	��	���	
�����%	��2�%	���!�	5��	���	6��
 9	6��
�%

�%
 ���%�	���&
������%
�(	��9	��@�
��2���'	���2	��	 ��%
�
��	�5	��9	 ����� �	��	�����	%� �2���	&
��	���6� �	��	&�
 �	��
�
 ���
5
 ���	2�9	��	
����%	��	2�9	6����
�'	���	
������ �	�55��%�%	�9	���	6��
 
��	%�� �
��%	����
�	
�	���A� �	��	���	���	���2�'
�B ���
���	��%	 ��%
�
���	�5	�� �	6��
 
���	�
2
��	���&�	2�9	��!�	����	��%� �%	�9	6�
%	 ��
2��

?
?
?
?6��6���9	%�2�(�

��%
�9	
�A��9	:6
�	����,
��;
��%
�9	
�A��9	:6
�	)
����;

 �2�
��%	�
�(��	�
2
�

�����	���9
����������	���9
���3�&��%
� ��%���%�&��%

��9	����
������'���
���'����/

/
4
�
)��8���
1�����������
���
�����/���9
���'����/

�55
 ��82�2���	�B ��%�%C
 ���������
��
�.!

%�� �
6�
��	�5	�6����
���	7
��D

.	/
�'	,
����7
	��,
�

��9	6��6�
����86������8�B� ��
!�

?
?
?

����	%
�����	3	6��
 9	�
2
�
����	%
�����	3	��	�26��9��
����	�� �	�  
%���

��
���3

�������
6��

������ ��4��4////!
����1/
�2�

 ��4��4////!
����1/
�00

����1/
���'���/��
�0
�������1����
����

���1�������
�0
����������
4
��1������
4
*�.�1���
 �1���
:;:�
����������
��"��<�
��
��#���
"��
%�
�����
��
��
"���
�����
��
��,#����!

�21���
���'

��'�����
���' ?�� �	�  ����� �
?�((��(���
?

�  ��
 ��
2�32�%�

%�% ������
�� ?

?6��%� ��	3	 �268�6	�((
?(������	�((��(���
?6�������	E	�%!	
�A��9
?2�%	�B6	:��/	��
	)
����;

?�� �	�  ����� �
%�2�(�	��	�����% ?6��2
���	:��	������
��
;

1�����1���
(������
���'����/

 ��
2�32�%� �  ��

(��F�	�((��(���	�
2
�	�66�
��	6��>
6��
 9 6��3

A� � �� 

1����0�1���
�0
���'����/
�������1� ����
 ��4��4////!

1��1��������

���.���7��
������������*�

�1���
=>
 =;:?4;@!
A
:BCC5=;:>
�1���
1����������&
���
��-
��
�����$��&

1����0�1���
.�����

�
�
�1���
��"�
���
��-�
���
��-�������
"��<�
��
�1���

�
��%
�����	���9



��	��	�������������	�������	
	�������	 ������	��	�����������	
	!�"������	#�����	��	��$���%������	��	��	�������������	�������	
	!����	��	#��������	!�&��'������	
	#��(���

���1�������
�0
����������
4
��1������
4
*�.�1���
 �1���
:;:�
����������
��"��<�
��
��#���
"��
%�
�����
��
��
"���
�����
��
��,#����!

1����0�1���
�0
���'����/
�������1�



���������	
��
�
�
�����������

�����
��
��
����������
��������
�
�
������ ���!
"#��

�$�
����������
�������
���$������
��
%�
��������&
��
��'��(�����
��
)��*���
�#%+���
��
�
�
���"�
���
����������
��
�
�
�������
�������
��������
"��
��,#���
��
�������"���&
�
�����"���
��
�
��
�����������
����
���
������
��-
��
��
�
�
�����������

�����
��
���#
��
�#�

�������"��� �!&

�

�����

����	�

��
������
���
�������
����
�
������

��������� ! "�

���#����$��
���������
%���	�&��

���
'()
��*
+����

���
�
���$��� "� ���+�

"�
,
�-
 ��
��	����
���
�
�
�	������.
������
���
!�#
�(
/��
0��
�
%���
�
���

"�
,
1���
���

2
�&
�/+�
 ��
��	���� "� ����/

)�3
�����
���4�����
"�&#��,
0�
���5���
�	��$4������
���4�����
"�

��6�76/�/�

�+8��
/7//�

�.���.���

9.���
� � 0 �'��7��+��8�+ ��6/96/�/� ��6/96/�// �.���.���

/.���.���
/.���.���

�.���.���
�.���.���
�.���.���

�4���
1��
:

�4���
1��
:
88��/+/+/+

�4�;-����(��&

� 0 ��<"//+9�/ ��6��6/�/� ��6��6/�//

=
=

=

=

�.����
��/
�0
�.�
�'�*�
���1��'��
����1���
'�
1��1�����
'�0���
�.�
�2��������
����
�.����0�
����1�
)���
'�
����*����
��
�11�����1�
)��.
�.�
����1/
���*������&

������� �!
�00�����(
1�*���(�

�������
0
	

�������
�
	

�������
�
	

�������
1
	

�������
'
	

�������
�
	

���1
3

����	
1����1�

 �41�
��!	
0�2

�5����
�������	

�����1��

 �41�
���
�6�!	
�.���

�������

��*�����
���'��	1����0�1���
���'��	1�*���(��

�.��
1����0�1���
��
������
��
�
������
�0
��0��������
���/
���
1��0���
��
��(.��
����
�.�
1����0�1���
.�����&
�.��
1����0�1���
����
���
�00������*��/
��
��(���*��/
������
�2����
��
�����
�.�
1�*���(�
�00�����
'/
�.�
����1���
'���)&
�.��
1����0�1���
�0
�������1�
����
���
1���������
�
1�����1�
'��)���
�.�
������(
������� �!�
���.���7��
������������*�
��
�����1���
���
�.�
1����0�1���
.�����&

)�1��>

?'��
�������
@

?��
�������
@

A

A

�
4
�

��'�
)*�

����
����

�1��
��
�)
"������
�1��
�1�
') �"���
)�
�0�B��0"�
 ����!
�� )<
1�C�
���0
���B�!
�)
�1�
�0�B��!
0�%�!
��)C�
�)�
�1�
') �"�
'���)!
�0!�"���!(
0)�<��1���0!�0�
�0�
��DB���%�0�.
���%
)�
")0!���)0
)�
�0�
")0���"�
)�
)�1��
!)"B%�0�
<��1
���'�"�
�)
<1�"1
�1��
"������"���
%��
��
���B�!
)�
%��
'�����0.
�1�
�0�B��0"�
���)�!�!
��
�1�
') �"���
!��"����!
1����0
��
�B�E�"�
�)
�  
�1�
���%�.
�F" B��)0�
�0!
")0!���)0�
)�
�B"1
') �"���(
 �%���
�1)<0
%��
1�C�
���0
��!B"�!
��
'��!
" ��%�(

A
A
A
A'�)'����
!�%���

�)!� �
�0EB��
?'��
�������
@
�)!� �
�0EB��
?'��
#�����@

")%��0�!
��0� �
 �%��

�B�)�
)0 �
�B�)��B�)�
)0 �
0)02)<0�!
�"1�!B �!)<0�!

�0�
�B�)
������'���
���'����/

/
4
�
)��8���
1�����������
���
�����/���9
���'����/

)���"��6%�%���
�F" B!�!G
 ���������
��
�.!

!��"��'��)0
)�
)'�����)0�
$���5
�-
,��.
������$�
4����

�0�
'�)'����)�6'���0��6�F�"B��C�

A
A
A

�( (
!������
2
') �"�
 �%��
�( (
!������
2
��
�%' )���
�( (
��"1
�""�!�0�

��
)�12

����B��
'��

������ ��4��4////!
����1/
�2�

 ��4��4////!
����1/
�00

����1/
���'���/��
�0
�������1����
����

���1�������
�0
����������
4
��1������
4
*�.�1���
 �1���
:;:�
����������
��"��<�
��
��#���
"��
%�
�����
��
��
"���
�����
��
��,#����!

�21���
���'

��'�����
���' A��"1
)""B���0"�
A���������
A

)""B�
" ��%�2%�!�

!�! ����0��)0 A

A'�)!B"��
2
")%'6)'
���
A��0��� 
���������
A'���)0� 
H
�!C
�0EB��
A%�!
�F'
?��,
���
#�����@

A��"1
)""B���0"�
!�%���
�)
��0��! A'��%����
?��
���4������@

1�����1���
(������
���'����/

" ��%�2%�!� )""B�

��0I 
���������
 �%��
�'' ���
'��>
') �"� '�)2

E�"�  )"

1����0�1���
�0
���'����/
�������1� ����
 ��4��4////!

1��1��������

���.���7��
������������*�

�1���
=>
 =;:?4;@!
A
:BCC5=;:>
�1���
1����������&
���
��-
��
�����$��&

1����0�1���
.�����

�
�
�1���
��"�
���
��-�
���
��-�������
"��<�
��
�1���

1���!
�B�)�
)0 �



����������	�
���
�������������

���1�������
�0
����������
4
��1������
4
*�.�1���
 �1���
:;:�
����������
��"��<�
��
��#���
"��
%�
�����
��
��
"���
�����
��
��,#����!

1����0�1���
�0
���'����/
�������1�













































































 

 

1 

SCHEDULE A 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/OBE SUBCONTRACTORS INFORMATION FORM 
 

(NOTE: COPY THIS PAGE AND ADD ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY, SIGN ALL SHEETS) 
 

Project Title:  AGREEMENT BEWTEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND RESPONSIBLE BIOSOLIDS MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR THE 
LOADING, TRANSPORTING AND BENEFICIAL USE OF THE CITY BIOSOLIDS AMENDMENT #5 

CONTRACT No. C-94375 
 

Proposer: 
Responsible Biosolids Management, Inc.         
                  

Address: 

P.O. Box 40109   Santa Barbara, CA 93140-0109 

Contact Person: 

Jennifer Stowe                      
Phone/Fax: 

  805-962-5927 fax 805-845-8303                           
 

LIST OF ALL SUBCONSULTANTS (SERVICE PROVIDERS/SUPPLIERS/ETC.) 

NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NO.  OF 
SUBCONSULTANT 

 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK OR 
SUPPLY 

MBE/WBE/ 
SBE/EBE/ 

DVBE/OBE 

CALTRANS/ 
CITY/MTA 
CERT.  NO. 

DOLLAR VALUE 
OF SUBCONTRACT 

Schmidt Trucking – Sold to Lutrel 
Trucking 

Trucking -Inactive WBE 
 

 $1,888,007.49 

Lutrel Trucking 
Through 12/31/09 

Trucking –Inactive OBE 
 

 $30,507,925.13 

Payne Allied Trucking –Inactive OBE  $536,086.11 
Fleet Transport Trucking –Inactive OBE  $176,674.11 
Western Express Transporters Trucking –Inactive OBE  $112,040.27 
Batups Son Trucking Trucking –Inactive MBE  $270,978.97 
Sierra Transport 
Ended 3/17/2013 

Trucking –Inactive OBE  $8,827,334.97 

Valley West Services 
Declared Non-Responsible 8/22/99 

Trucking –Inactive OBE  $2,512,492.27 

Sierra Transport 
Since 3/18/13 

Trucking -Active WBE  $50,348,363.00 

 

PERCENTAGE OF MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/OBE 
PARTICIPATION 

 
 

________________________________________________________________ 
Signature of Person Completing this Form 

 
 
 
 

Jennifer Stowe 
                                   Printed Name of Person Completing this Form 
 
 
 
              Business Manager                                11/10/20          

Title                                                                     Date 

 DOLLARS PERCENT 

TOTAL MBE AMOUNT $270,978.97 0.11% 

TOTAL WBE AMOUNT $52,236,370.49 22.02% 

TOTAL OBE AMOUNT $42,672,552.86 17.98% 

BASE BID AMOUNT  
 

$237,268,357.00 

 

MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH PROPOSAL 

 
 

____________________________________
Signature of Person Completing this Form














































